No. 227, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 120.

AN ACT to amend section 4562e of the statutes, relating to the closed season for game birds.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 4562e of the statutes is amended to read: Section 4562e. It shall be unlawful and is hereby prohibited to take, eatch, kill, hunt or pursue:

- (a) Any woodcock, partridge, plover or snipe, between the first day of December and the succeeding tenth day of September, or
- (b) Any prairie chicken or prairie hen or grouse of any variety between the first day of October and the succeeding tenth day of September, in any of the following named counties, towit: Ashland, Adams, Barron, Burnett, Buffalo, Brown, Bayfield, Chippewa, Clark, Crawford, Dodge, Dunn, Douglas, Grant, Eau Claire, Iowa, Jackson, Juneau, La Fayette, Marquette,

 Monroe, Oconto, Outagamie, Pepin, Polk, Pierce, Portage Richland Rusk Sawyer Shavano, St. Croix Vernon Wash-
- age, Richland, Rusk, Sawyer, Shawano, St. Croix, Vernon, Washburn, Waushara, Waupaca and Wood.

 (c) Any prairie chicken or prairie hen or grouse of any vari-
- ety in any other county than those hereinbefore enumerated before the first day of September, A. D. 1915, or
- (d) Any Mongolian, Chinese or English pheasant or quail of any variety before the first day of October, A. D. 1915.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

No. 280, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 121.

AN ACT to amend section 412 of the statutes, relating to the formation and alteration of school districts.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 412 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 412. The town board shall have power to alter or unite existing and to form new districts. The territory of a district shall be contiguous * * *. If a district contract debt it shall not be so altered by taking its territory as to leave such debt exceeding five per cent of the last assessed valuation of the taxable property remaining therein.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

No. 301, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 122.

AN ACT relating to the salary of the commissioner of health in cities of the first class.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. On and after January 1, 1912, all cities of the first class, whether operating under general or special charter, are hereby authorized to fix the salary of the health commissioner, and thereafter he shall turn over to the city treasurer of any such city all fees collected by him.

SECTION 2. All acts or parts of acts conflicting with this act are hereby modified and repealed so as to give full force and effect to this act.

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

No. 441, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

CHAPTER 123.

AN ACT to create section 4079m of the statutes, relating to the admission in evidence of statements against interest.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. There is added to the statutes a new section to read: Section 4079m. In civil actions for damages caused by personal injury no statement made or writing signed by the injured party within seventy-two hours of the time the injury happened or accident occurred, shall be used in evidence against the party making or signing the same unless such evidence would be admissible as part of the res gestae.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.